BEFORE CENTRAL GOVT. INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL-CUM-LABOUR COURT NO-II, NEW DELHI

I.D. No. 49/2023

Smt. Raj Kumari & 02 others,

Through- The President Sh. Hukum Chand, CPWD Karamchari Union, Babu Lal Ji Complex, Shop No-04, Gurgaon Road, Opposite Bus Stand, Gurgaon, Haryana-122001.

Versus

1. The Director General,

Central Public Work Department (CPWD)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.

2. The Executive Engineer,

CPWD Civil U Division,

CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi-110003.

3. R.R. Realtors Engineer,

191, Goshmi Marg Nigam, M.C.D. School, Khichdipur East, Delhi-110096.

AWARD

The appropriate government, Sh. D.K. Himanshu, under Secretary had sent reference referred dated 08.02.2023 to this tribunal for adjudication with the following words.

"Whether CPWD Karamchari Union, Haryana vide letter dated NIL i.r.o. Smt. Rajkumari and 02 others against the management of CPWD, New Dlehi CPWD Civil U Division, New Delhi (principal employer) and/or M/s R.R. Realtors, New Delhi (Contractor) has locus standi to raise industrial dispute under ID Act, 1947?

If yes, whether demands raised by CPWD Karamchari Union, Haryana vide letter dated NIL i.r.o. Smt Rajkumari and 02 others to the management of CPWD, New Delhi, CPWD Civil U Division, New Delhi (principal employer) and/or M/s R.R. Realtors, New Delhi (contractor) for their regularization and to terminate their services during the pendency of the matter are proper, legal and justified? If yes, to what reliefs are the disputant entitled and what directions(s), if any, is necessary in the matter?"

Notices were issued to both the parties. AR for the management-1 & 2 have been appearing before this tribunal. They have not come forward to file their claim statement before this tribunal, despite, providing a number of opportunities. Claimant AR submits that claimants want to withdraw the case.

In view of the above submission made by AR of the claimant, claim stands dismissed as withdrawn. Award is accordingly passed. A copy of this award is sent to appropriate government for notification under section 17 of the I.D. Act. File is consigned to record room.

Date 06th, August, 2024

ATUL KUMAR GARG
Presiding Officer.
CGIT-cum- Labour Court-II